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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

DEVICE EMBEDDED SUBSTRATE -
Part 2-4: Guidelines — Test element groups (TEG)

FOREWORD

1) THe International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comp
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is (to “pr
infernational co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronie’ fiel
th|s end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical ‘Specificg
Tdchnical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter refepréd to as
Pyblication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee inte
in| the subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and
gqvernmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this preparation)|EC collaborates ¢
with the International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with)cenditions determin
adreement between the two organizations.
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“IEC
ested
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osely
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2) THe formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as mearly as possible, an interngtional

cgnsensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation frg
inferested IEC National Committees.

3) IE[C Publications have the form of recommendations for internationalh\use and are accepted by IEC Ng
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made te“ensure that the technical content d
Pyblications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for’the”way in which they are used or fo
misinterpretation by any end user.

4) In|order to promote international uniformity, IEC National\Committees undertake to apply IEC Public
transparently to the maximum extent possible in theif\nhational and regional publications. Any diver
bdtween any IEC Publication and the corresponding natiohal or regional publication shall be clearly indicd
the latter.

5) IEC itself does not provide any attestation of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide conf
agsessment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible fg
sqrvices carried out by independent certification bodies.

6) All users should ensure that they have the Tatest edition of this publication.

m all

tional
f IEC
r any

htions
jence
ted in

brmity
r any

7) Ng¢ liability shall attach to IEC or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts and

members of its technical committees\and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property dama
other damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal feeg
eXdpenses arising out of the ‘publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any othe]
Pyblications.

8) Attention is drawn to the“Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publicati
inflispensable for the~corfect application of this publication.

9) Attention is drawnite the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subj
pdtent rights. JEC.shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

The [main fask of IEC technical committees is to prepare International Standards
exceptiopal circumstances, a technical committee may propose the publication of a Tech
Spegification when

ge or
) and
r IEC

bns is

ect of

5. In
nical

» the required support cannot be obtained for the publication of an International Standard,

despite repeated efforts, or

* the subject is still under technical development or where, for any other reason, there is the

future but no immediate possibility of an agreement on an International Standard.

Technical Specifications are subject to review within three years of publication to decide

whether they can be transformed into International Standards.

IEC TS 62878-2-4, which is a Technical Specification, has been prepared by IEC tech
committee 91: Electronics assembly technology

nical
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The text of this Technical Specification is based on the following documents:

Enquiry draft Report on voting
91/1144/DTS 91/1165A/RVC

Full information on the voting for the approval of this Technical Specification can be found in
the report on voting indicated in the above table.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.

A listef-alpartsinthe tEG62878—serespublishedunderthegeneral-tile Devee-enmbedded
subsfirate, can be found on the IEC website.
The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged |until

the
relat

—

—

-

amended.

stability date indicated on the IEC website under "http://webstore.iec.ch»ih the
bd to the specific publication. At this date, the publication will be

ansformed into an International standard,

bconfirmed,

ithdrawn,

bplaced by a revised edition, or

data

IMH
tha
ung
col

ORTANT - The 'colour inside' logo on the.cover page of this publication indic3
I it contains colours which are considered to be useful for the corr

bur printer.

erstanding of its contents. Users should therefore print this document using a

tes
ect
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INTRODUCTION

This part of IEC 62878 provides guidance with respect to device embedded substrate,
fabricated by embedding discrete active and passive electronic devices into one or multiple
inner layers of a substrate with electric connections by means of vias, conductor plating,
conductive paste, and printing. Within the IEC 62878 series,

o |EC 62878-1-1 specifies the test methods,

o |EC TS 62878-2-1 gives a general description of the technology,

e |EC TS 62878-2-3 provides guidance on design, and

FC TS 62878-2-4 specifies the test element groups.

The |device embedded substrate may be used as a substrate to mount SMDs\to [form
elecﬂronic circuits, as conductor and insulator layers may be formed after. embedding
elecfronic devices.

The purpose of the IEC 62878 series is to achieve a common understanding with respect to
strugtures, test methods, design and fabrication processes and theé)use of the device
embeédded substrate in industry.
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1

DEVICE EMBEDDED SUBSTRATE

Part 2-4: Guidelines — Test element groups (TEG)

Scope

This part of IEC 62878 describes the test element group devices useful when measuring basic

pro

Thi
org

o £ (] - 1 ol (] L + 5
pdlllUb Ol decviCe Clmoecuucu SUubDsllidles.

s|part of IEC 62878 is applicable to device embedded substrates fabricated by “ug
ahic base material, which include for example active or passive devicesy dis

components formed in the fabrication process of electronic wiring board, and ,sheet fo
components.

The [[EC 62878 series neither applies to the re-distribution layer (RDL)Chor to the elect

mo

2

dules defined as an M-type business model in IEC 62421.

Normative references

The following documents, in whole or in part, are normatively‘referenced in this documen
are indispensable for its application. For dated referencesixonly the edition cited applies
unddted references, the latest edition of the referenced document (including

am

endments) applies.

IEC 60194, Printed board design, manufacture and.assembly — Terms and definitions

IEC $2878-1-1, Device embedded substrate —(Rart 1-1: Generic specification — Test meth

3
3.1

Terms, definitions and abbreviations

Terms and definitions

For the purposes of this document,‘the terms and definitions given in IEC 60194 apply.

e of
Crete
med

ronic

and
For
any

pds

3.2 | Abbreviations

AABUS as agreed between user and supplier

AV audiovisual

L/S line ahd space

SMD sGrface mount device

4 Testconditions and sample preparation
4.1 L General

Clause 4 describes the test conditions for device embedded boards to be used in electronics
equipment and reliability, and Clause 5 describes the test element group (hereafter referred to

as

4.2
4.2

TEG) to be used as dummy test chips, as well as test patterns used in TEGs.

Test conditions
1 Classification of tests and evaluation

Subclause 4.2.1 describes the classification of test levels in various applications. The
environment in which products are used is divided into

1

To be published.
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e consumer applications (portable and non-portable), and

e industrial and automotive applications (AV/information, car operation control, and engine
control).

Evaluation tests are divided into tests for package, module board and mother board. In this
part of IEC 62878, “mother board” indicates the main board to which packages or modules are
assembled. Three ranks are specified for evaluation levels for embedded devices (passive
and active), board materials, assembly methods, and specification and characteristics of
embedding devices. Evaluation levels are to be agreed between user and supplier (hereafter
referred to as AABUS). Table 1 shows the above mentioned classification of user environment
for each application.

Table 1 — Application and embedded device

Products Package Module Mother board

— Consumer (portable and non-portable)
Applications — Industrial
— Automotive (audiovisual information, car operation control @nd’engine control)

Passive o o o o o b
Devjce

Active o o o o o o

4.2.2 Measuring environment

The [test environment adopted in the tests described in IEC 62878-1-1 is specified in 4.2.2.
Tests are performed, unless otherwise specified)'in the standard atmospheric pressufe of
86 kPa to 106 kPa and air flow of smaller than * m/s. If it is difficult to test a specimen in the
stanglard condition, a test may be carried gut\in a condition other than the standard condition
wheJu there is no question in evaluating, test results. The test shall be carried out with the
conditions shown in Table 2 when theregzis no question concerning the test result, or it shall be
specifically requested by the user and-supplier.

Table 2 — Measuring environment

Temperature Humidity Pressure
Classification Remarks
°C % kPa
Common 15 to 35 25to 75 86 to 106
Use the stangard
Class 1 23 +1 50+ 5 testing condifion,
23/50 86 to 106 if not specifigd
Starjdard Class 2 23+2 50 + 10
condition
Class 1 27 +1 65+5 AABUS
27/65 86 to 106 e.g. in a tropical
Class 2 27 +1 65+5 area
Evaluation Common 20+ 2 60 to 70 86 to 106

4.2.3 Test methods

Test methods using TEG are as described in this part of IEC 62878. These test methods
especially comprise electrical and mechanical tests. Tests for other items described in this
part of IEC 62878 may be carried out AABUS.

4.3 Test specimens and number of specimens

4.31 Specimen

Test specimen is either a) or b) as listed below. The surface of a specimen shall not be
contaminated by grease, sweat or other foreign objects.
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a)

b)

Actual device embedded board

Cut a specimen for the test from the product of a shape and size as specified by individual

specifications using a method that does not affect the performance of the specimen.
Test pattern specimen

Use TEG and applicable circuit for the test of an embedded device itself. Prepare a
pattern specimen of a board and embedded device(s) using the same material as
used in the actual device embedded board. Use the same procedure to prepare a
device as for the embedded device.

4.3.2 Number of specimens

The [AUMber of specimens used in a itest shall be either a) or b) as speciiied by
manyfacturing status below. The agreement between user and supplier, if there is any,
have priority.

a)

4.3.3 Test report

5.1

For
prep red 1t is recommended that the passive device be replaced bv a copper wirina boa
Ll Ll J Ll ~J

test
that
test

Test production

n| 2 5 of the unit AABUS.
Molume production

n|=2 10 of the unit AABUS.

date of the test;

test location;
nfame, type and size of the embedded device,

aterial, size and layer structure of the test,board;

sembly technique of the embedded device (interconnection, embedding, etc.);
design specification and product specification of the test board;

test equipment (specifications, of the test system and equipment, jigs, material, sh
c.);

test condition (temperature,-humidity, applied voltage, current, number of repetitions, i

c.);
graphs and figures.showing relations between test condition and result;
defect mode (photographs, etc.).

TEG

Preparation of the TEG
he testing of device embedded substrate, TEG made up of neutral aluminium wiri

the
shall

test items shall be chosen from the list stated below AABUS, and the items sha]l be
included in the test report:

g is

d or

that a zero ohm jumper resistor be used.

Examples of TEG are shown in Figure 1 and Figure 2. TEG-A is a sample of daisy chain to
investigate connectivity. TEG-B is to measure leakage current and capacitance.
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a) TEG-A - Entire vieK\('g’TEG of 150 um pitch chip

\§®$ . 50um

o

150 pm

IEC

b) Detail of pad
Specification of TEG-A 150 um pitch chip

Name: SIPOS-TEG SB0501 Distance between pad edges: 50 um
Pad pitch: 150 pm Chip size: 3,0 mm x 3,0 mm

Number of pads: 324 (18 x 18) Daisy chain pad: 180

Pad size: 100 um x 100 pum (aluminium wiring) Independent pad: 144

Scribe width: 100 um Pad opening: ¢ = 90 um (pad opening)

Figure 1 — Area array arrangement — TEG for conductor
resistivity and via-to-via insulation


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=333d9698d003d544f433f8975a75e14c

IEC TS 62878-2-4:2015 © IEC 2015 -11 -
P 3,0 mm N
(1,35 mm 0,78 mm 1,0 mm 0,4 mm |
3
® -
7
g E
c| E
ol &
[sp] Nh
€
[ £
B
= 5 ™
S
— A 4
O
o
0000-0-0060000060¢9 1
v # SIR0S-TEG SB0801 ®
0,03 mm
P 2,55 mm (17 x 0,15 mm)
IEC

. 760 um (19 x 40 um (L/S = 20/20))

a) TEG-B Entirewview of TEG of 150 pm pitch chip

]

60 um
60 um

»
>

50 um

IEC

b) Detail of comb pattern

Specification of TEG-B 150 um pitch chip

Name: SIPOS-TEG SB0601

Chip size: 3,0 mm x 3,0 mm

Pad pitch: 150 um

Number of pads: 68

Pad size: 100 pm x 100 pm (aluminium wiring)

Pad opening: ¢ = 90 um (pad opening)

Size of comb pattern: L/S = 20 pm/20 um

Number of comb patterns: 20 (10 x 2)

Dimension of inter-layer insulation pattern:

» = 1,0 mm (octagonal)

Figure 2 — Area array arrangement — TEG for insulation measurement of
resistance between conductors and insulation resistance between layers
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Figure 3 and Figure 4 show chip arrangement in a shot and shot arrangement in a wafer,
respectively.

A

.

LR
Lol o[l ouo ne
\ 18,0 mm (6 ch\i@Q\FO mm)

\c N \ o

\\{\Q)

Key n$

\
Area arrangement: TEG-A of 150 pd}ad pitch

Area arrangement: TEG-A of\(}(msam pad pitch
D W .

Area arrangement: TEG;_B‘\ig)I 50 um pad pitch

Area arrangement: TE‘G&B)of 300 pm pad pitch

N

o|lO0|®m| >

Figure 3 — Chip arrangement in a shot
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A
B
IEC
Key
A Wafer
B Shot
Shot gize: 18,0 mm x 18,0 mm
Numbler of shots: 76 shots per wafer (8 in (203,2 mm) wafer)
Figure 4 — Shot arrangement in'a wafer
Figufe 5 shows the pitch chip specification of peripheral terminal of 60 um TEG. Details df the

perip

heral terminal and interconnection are shown\in Figure 6.
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0,35 mm 0,973 mm
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o
¥
A
\ 4
1 [ o (< (P (P < P - (P < O - [ I I (o [ [
i S]PDS-TEG SB0401 [
0,170 mm

2,58'mm (43 x 0,06 mm)

A

a) Entire view of pitch chip of peripheral terminal of 60 pum

IEC

IEC

Specification of TEG-B 150um pitch chip

h) Details of lnnriphnrnl terminal

Name: SIPOS-TEG SB0401

Chip size: 3,0 mm x 3,0 mm

Pad pitch: 60 um

Number of pads: 168

Pad size: 46 pm x 40 pm (aluminium wiring)

Pad opening: 40 um x 40 pum (pro opening)

Scribe width: 100 um

Size of comb pattern: L/S = 20 um/20 um

Number of comb patterns: 70 (35 x 2)

Inter-layer insulation pattern: ¢ = 1,0 mm (octagonal)

Daisy chain pad: 30 pads for upper/lower

Insulation measurement pattern between vias: right
and left sides

Figure 5 — Pitch chip specification of peripheral terminal of 60pm TEG



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=333d9698d003d544f433f8975a75e14c

IEC TS 62878-2-4:2015 © IEC 2015 -15 -

966 um (69 x 14 um (L/S = 7/7)) N

<&
<

24 um

24 um

24 um
IEC

a) Details of comb pattern for insulation measurement between conductors

100 pm

14 pm

HE

46 um

b) Details of a pad for insulation measurement between layers

IEC

R 20 um
20 um
y —Y
- —
:
8 N

20 um

A 4

20 um

A 4

IEC
c) Details of a pad for insulation measurement between vias

Figure 6 — Peripheral arrangement of TEG for complex tests

Figure 7 and Figure 8 show chip arrangement in a shot and shot arrangement in a wafer,

respectively.
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A B

A /

-

Belle
Ll Bl £

18,0 mm (6 chips x 3,0 mm)

L

Eﬁij

18,0 mm (6 chips x 3,0 mm) \,(%

\L K\Q/C)\_.
Key /\Q

IEC

A Peripheral arrangement: TEG-A at 60um pad pitch Q\}
B Peripheral arrangement: TEG-A at 80um pad pitgb\\
N
C Peripheral arrangement: TEG-B at 100um piafd\@tch
D Peripheral arrangement: TEG-B at 40um&:§>pitch
. @ .
Figure 7 —A@hp arrangement in a shot
O A
&
B
IEC
Key
A Wafer
B Shot

Shot size: 18,0 mm x 18,0 mm
Number of shots: 76 shots per wafer (8 in (203,2 mm) wafer)

Figure 8 — Shot arrangement in a wafer
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5.2 Structures of TEG

Structures of test specimen embedded boards are shown in Figure 9 and Figure 10. The
specimen is connected to terminals in a board as in the case of an actual embedded device.
The test pattern is formed as a complex test pattern including connections of an actual
embedded device. It is desirable to use a test pattern which can be divided into sections for
embedded device connections and wiring within the base for easier analysis. The layer
structure is named as L1 and L2 from the front surface, L3 and L4 for the TEG layers, and L5
and L6 as the layers for test. The TEG for the actual embedded device is described in this
part of IEC 62878 for the case of single sided wiring as it is difficult to make through holes in
a bare chip in a specimen.

C

R
)
g
fo.mama
R
ol
o |

¥
4

Y
EEEEENEEFA

.->:§

'

QQ O IEC
Key Q
TEG kQ\\

.
Area to be tested in device embedded board\r\Q)

Surface test circuit KN

- N
Connection actually used ‘\\®

m| o|lO|®|>

)
Area to be tested for printed wirinKBoard
N

Figure 9 —,Se’h'cture of test board and pad connection
N

@) B

C A /7
-\II‘-----f—--—--- —— ',—--—\

e </

IEC

Key

TEG

Area to be tested in device embedded board

Surface test circuit

Connection actually used

m o|lOo|®|>

Area to be tested for a printed wiring board

Figure 10 — Structure of a test board and via connection
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refer to

IEC 62878-1-12. The evaluation test of a device embedded board in this part of IEC 62878 is
given for a specimen embedding a TEG. The evaluation is made for connections of a TEG and
electronic wiring board terminals using various test patterns. The test for individual device
embedded boards is carried out with a specimen using a recommended TEG and a complex
test pattern.

Table 3 — Test items

Subclauge of
IEC.62878-1-

No Test patterns Test Ergt;sidc(led Remarks s;ei?:y‘ r219

the tept

methods
1 Visual inspection and microsectioning 4.2.2,4.2|3
2 Land dimension and land width (annular 4.2.5

ring)
3 Figures 11 to 27 Conductor resistance o 4.3.1
4 Figures 11 to 27 Withstanding current and voltage e Specification |4.3.3, 4.3|4
Zinbedded
device
5 Figures 11 to 27 Insulation resistance o 4.3.5
6 Figures 11 to 27 Insulation and conduction of circuit 4.3.6
7 Pulling strength of conductor 4.41
8 Pulling strength of un-plated through hole 4.4.2
9 Pulling strength of plated-through hole 4.4.3
10 Pulling strength of pad of land pattern 4.4.4
11 Adhesivity of plated foil 4.4.5
12 Adhesivity- of solder resist and symbol mark 4.4.6
13 Film hardness (solder resist, symbol mark) 4.4.7
14 |Figures 11 to 27 Hightand low temperatures o 451
15 |Figures 11 to 27 Thermal shock (high and low temperatures) o 4.5.2
16 |Figures 11 to 2% Resistance to humidity o 4.5.4
17 |Figures 111027 Resistance to migration o 4.6.1
18 |Figures-1to 27 Vibration o
19 |Fidures 11 to 27 Drop test o
20 Heigures—Hte27 Bending
21 |Figures 11 to 27 |Screwing o
22 Flammability
23 Resistance to solvent
24 Solderability
25 Resistance to soldering heat
26 Resistance to soldering heat of solder
resist and symbol mark

2 To be published.
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5.3.2

Figure 11 shows the area array arrangement of TEG for active devices. Table 4 gives the
detailed dimensions of the terminals.

Area array arrangement of TEG for an active device

/

Key

centre section

P2 P d
;gi;gggggg
00000 o0 R
0000000 o0 |
00000 00 | ¥
00000 o0
00000 ® 0. <
00000 o

000

o000

o000

7%
L/ .
%
&
/56)

6‘§lre 11 — Area array arrangement

OQ‘ |

O
A

O
D
&S

IEC
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Table 4 — Terminal dimensions

Device Terminal Number of Number of TEG size Size of side | Pad diameter
pitch rows terminals
Py / Py d
um full grid mm pm um
26 676 3,0 250
100 60
52 2 7048 6,0 250
Bare die
18 324 3,0 225
150 90
36 12962 6,0 225
14 196 3,0 200
Bare|die 200 28 784 6,0 300 120
WL-GSP
42 17642 9,0 200
10 100 3,0 375
250 20 400 6,0 375 150
30 900 9,0 375
8 64 3,0 450
WL-GSP
300 16 256 6,0 450 180
PKG
24 576 9,0 450
5 25 3,0 500
500 10 100 6,0 500 300
15 225 9,0 500
2 When the number of pins is over 1 000,1t is possible to decrease the number of pins in the centre section (A)
if agreed between user and supplier.

5.3.3 Peripheral arrangement of TEG

Figufe 12 shows the\peripheral arrangement of the TEG for an active device and Table 5
gives the details of the terminal pitch of each peripheral. The peripheral is the narrow pitch
arramgement. Use*of the test pattern using connecting pads is recommended to the boafd on
which a device“is mounted, as illustrated in Figure 13. It may be difficult to form vias afd to
use ptackedwvia formations due to the narrow pitch. The design of the connecting pads |is to

be AABUS!
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PN

IEC

Figure 12 — Peripheral arrangement of TEG

Table 5 — Detailed dimensions of the peripheral arrangement of TEG

Qevice Terminal Number of Number of TEG size Edge Pad dianeter
pitch rows terminals
Dy l Py d
um mm um um
64 256 3,0
40 128 512 6,0 200 26
192 768 9,0
42 168 3,0
60 84 336 6,0 210 40
126 504 9,0
Bpre. die
30 120 3,0
80 60 240 6,0 260 50
90 360 9,0
24 96 3,0
100 48 192 6,0 250 70
72 288 9,0

NOTE 2-row, 3-row, or staggered arrangement of peripherals shall be AABUS.
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IEC

Figure 13 — Example of pad arrangemeént of peripherals

An ekample of doubling the pitch of peripheral terminals is shown in Table 6.

Table 6 — Detailed dimensions of the peripheral arrangement of pad connectiong

De)ice Terminal | TEG size | Number of | Number of | Pad range | Pad pitch Pad Conddyctor
pitch rows terminals diameter width
P4 L L P3 d
um mm mm um um um
3,0 64 256 5,20
40 6,0 128 512 10,32 80 48 2
9,0 192 768 15,44
3,0 42 172 5,16
60 6,0 84 336 10,20 120 72 3
e 9.0 126 504 15,24
2
3 3,0 30 120 4,96
80 6,0 60 240 9,76 160 100 40
9,0 90 360 14,56
3,0 24 96 4,80
100 6,0 48 192 9,80 200 120 60
9,0 72 288 14,60
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TEG size for active devices

5.3.4

0 mm x 3,0 mm as shown in
0 mm x 6,0 mm as in Figure 14 b) below. And the

0 mm as in Figure 14 c) below. For b) and c), each 3,0 mm x

3,0 mm element is connected to the printed wiring board.

The standard TEG size is shown in Figure 14. The basic size is 3

Figure 14 a). The size of 4 elements is 6

size of 9 elements is 9,0 mm x 9

IEC

0 mm x 3,0 mm

a)3

T

IEC

N

<
f&"\?
%)
4\

m x 6,0 mm

b)

9,0 mm

S

6,0 mm

A\

IEC

c) 9,0 mm x 9,0 mm

Figure 14 — TEG size of active device


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=333d9698d003d544f433f8975a75e14c

- 24 - IEC TS 62878-2-4:2015 © IEC 2015

5.3.5 TEG for passive devices

Use of a TEG with a zero ohm jumper resistor is recommended as a passive device. The
arrangement of a pad is shown in Figure 15 and the dimensions are specified in Table 7.
Via/land connection dimensions are AABUS. The resistance of 50 mQ for a zero ohm jumper
resistor is specified.

b
IEC
Key
E pad
F solder resist

Figure 15 — TEG for passive device

Table 7 — Dimension of passive device TEG

Dimensions in millimetres

Dimension
Size
a b c d
0,4 x 0,2 0,20 0,60 0,25 0,20
0,6 x 0,3 0,30 1,00 0,35 0,35
1,0 x 0,5 0,50 1,60 0,60 0,55
1,6 x 0,8 1,00 3,00 1,20 1,00

5.3.6 Complex test pattern for the area arrangement, TEG-A

Figufe 16 shows'the test pattern for the test of conduction and insulation resistance between
vias.| Detailedydimensions of TEG-A are given in Table 8 and the patterns of L1 to L6 in
Figufe 17.
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Figure 16 — Test pattern for conduction and insulation
resistance between vias (seen from L6)

Table 8 — Dimensions of the area array arrangement of TEG-A

w2

IEC

Dimensions in micrometres
Device type Terminal pitch Conductor position Conductor width Conductor wigith

P4 P3 Wi Wa
100 100 20 40

Bare die
150 150 30 60

Bare die
WL-CSP 200 200 40 80
250 250 50 100

WL-CSP
PKG 300 300 60 120
500 500 100 200

NOTH Dimension may be changed according to test method and test condition.
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‘tprsetese
IEC IEC
e) L5 (fifth layer) f) L6 (sixth layer)

Conduction test

Insulation between pins

Figure 17 — Complex test patterns for conduction and via-to-via insulation



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=333d9698d003d544f433f8975a75e14c

IEC TS 62878-2-4:2015 © IEC 2015

— 27 —

5.3.7 Complex pattern for area arrangement of TEG-B

Figure 18 shows the complex pattern for insulation test between conductors and between
layers in the area array arrangement. Detailed dimensions of TEG-B for an active device are

given in

Table 9, and the patterns of L1 to L6 are specified in Figure 19.

000900090000

Ndp
IEC
Key
A Insulation test between conductors
B Insulation test between layers
Figure 18 — Test patterns for insulation between conductor
and between layers in an area array arrangement
Table 9 — Dimensions of TEG-B for the area array arrangement
Dimensions in micrometres
De¢vice Terminal Position Width Width Gap Gap Width Size
pitch
P Lyl Wq Wa S1 S2 W3
40 100 16 5 5 16 100 1.0p0
Bare|die 60 100 24 7 7 24 100 1 0p0
(peripheral)
80 100 32 10 10 32 100 1.0p0
100 100 40 12 12 40 100 1.0p0
Bare|die
150 150 60 18 18 60 100 1.0p0
Bare die 200 200 80 24 24 80 100 1000
WL-CSP
250 250 100 30 30 100 100 1000
WL-CSP 300 300 120 36 36 120 120 1000
PKG
500 500 220 67,5 67,5 220 220 1000
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IEC

a) L1 (first layer)

eodoooodoo \$®Q’ eodoocoocdoo

c) L3 (third layer) \,O d) L4 (fourth layer)
(applicable to two-side(t\’(EG)

o

IEC IEC

e) L5 (fifth layer) f) L6 (sixth layer)

Figure 19 — Complex test patterns for L1 to L6
for insulation between conductors and layers
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5.3.8

— 29 —

Complex test pattern for peripheral arrangement

Figure 20 shows the complex test pattern for the peripheral arrangement.

.................

..... trtrtILrLL o ey

IEC

a) L1 (first layer)

IEC

c) L3 (third layer)
(applicable to both-sided TEG)

e) L5 (fifth layer)

IEC

b) L2 (second layer)

y

IEC

d) L4 (fourth layer)

B\\A ......... |
'y

e

e

f) L6 (sixth layer)

Key
A Conduction test Insulation between conductors
B Insulation between pins D Insulation between layers

Figure 20 — L1 to L6 complex test patterns for the peripheral arrangement
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5.3.9 Complex test pattern for passive components
Figure 21 shows the conduction test pattern for passive components.

o0 o000
SR HH
1 1 TG

IEC

a) L1 (first layer) b) L2 (second layer) &% c) L3 (third layer)

---------------------------

iiiii“©§
d) L4 (fou@@er) e) L5 (fifth layer) f) L6 (sixth layer)
L1

L2
L3

L4

L5
L6
IEC

g) Structure

Figure 21 — Conduction test patterns for L1 to L6 of passive components
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Figure 22 shows the insulation test pattern between terminals of passive components.

IEC

a) L1 (first layer)

xO
HEEEEE & o000 o ®
IEC.C) IEC

IEC

d) L4 (fourth Ia@ e) L5 (fifth layer) f) L6 (sixth layer)

L1
L2
L3
L4
L5
L6

IEC

g) Structure

Figure 22 — Insulation test patterns between terminals
for L1 to L6 of passive components
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Figure 23 shows an interlayer insulation test pattern of passive components.

IEC

XX) iEHK
9

a) L1 (first layer) b) L2 (second layer) c) L3 (third layer)
upper side of TEG for passiye)?

i
LXL

LLLLES

e) L5 (fifth layer) f) L6 (sixth layer)

IEC IEC

g) Structure

@ Insulation between TEG upper layer and L2 of passive components.

Figure 23 — Interlayer insulation test patterns of L1 to L6 of passive components
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5.3.10 Guide of measurement terminals of a complex test pattern for an active device

Figure 24 shows an example of a terminal arrangement for test and evaluation using complex
test patterns. In addition, interlayer connections of the complex test patterns are specified in
Figure 25.

Dimensions in millimetres
0,35
0,3

0,5,[0,5

1,0

Area array arrangement of TEG
(3,0 mm, 6,0 mm, 9,0 mm)

Case for peripheral arrangement
IEC

Measuring terminal arrangement from output pads

IEC

Key

TEG

L1-L2 conduction and insulation tests between vias

L1-L2 insulation test

L4-L5-L6 insulation test

L4-L5-L6 conduction and insulation tests between vias

Stacked via or through hole

QMM oOo|O|®|>

Measuring terminals

Figure 24 — Terminal arrangement (1) for measurement
and evaluation using complex pattern for an active device
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L4 to L6, S
L4 to L6, E
6, A
L4 o L6, B
IEC
Key
A Conductor resistance test </
N\
B Insulation test between vias OO
C L1, L2, L5 and L6 interlayer connection(stack\@‘via)
D L1, L2, L5 and L6 interlayer connection(%&gd via)
\
L4 t¢ L6,S Start point of measurement of daisy s@n consisting of conductive pattern (six columns) and TEG
L4 t¢ L6,E End point of measurement of daig@hain consisting of conductive pattern (six columns) and TEG
"4
L4 t¢ L6,A Measurement terminal betwee& and B in the test pattern, which comprises 2 lines as comb
pattern, for measurementQ@e insulation resistance.
L4 t¢ L6,B Same as above N (.\‘17
o
Figu 5 — Terminal arrangement (2) for measurement
and ation using complex pattern for an active device
In Flgure 25, the\total resistance of the conductor pattern consists of six columns afd is
measured by uring terminal L4 to L6,S and L4 to L6,E.

The

It is
and

nsula&resistance between vias is measured by L4 to L6,A, and L4 to L6,B.

ment

i @mmended to use a long land for easier application of the four-terminal measure

Sofdering:

5.3.11 Terminal arrangement using complex patterns

Figure 26 shows an example of a terminal arrangement for the measurement and evaluation
of an embedded passive device with a complex pattern.
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Dimensions in millimetres
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IEC

Figure 26 — Terminal arrangement for measurement
and evaluation using complex pattern for passive device

Figure 27 shows an example of a terminal arrangement for the"measurement and evalugtion
of dgvice embedded substrate with a complex pattern.

Dimensions in millimetres

_{_

B
\ (50) \

(10,0)

W ol

A

(20)
(6,0)

\ .
G D E F
IEC
Key
A Test pnﬂnrn of an active device embedded board
B Test pattern of a passive device embedded board
C Insulation test between conductors
D Conduction test
E Insulation test between device terminals
F Insulation test between layers
G Fiducial mark

Figure 27 — Terminal arrangement for measurement and evaluation
using complex pattern for device embedded substrate
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Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de normalj
mposée de I'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de I'lEC). LIEC 3
jet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans(les/don
I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, I''EC — entre autres activités — publie des Normes internatig
s Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au public (PAS)
lides (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de I'lEC"). Leur élaboration est confiée a des_comités d'étude
vaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer) Les organis
ernationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec I'lEC, participent égalemer
vaux. L'IEC collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (ISO), selo
nditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

s décisions ou accords officiels de I'lEC concernant les questions techniqués/représentent, dans la m
possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné_que*les Comités nationaux de|
éressés sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

s Publications de I'lEC se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales et sont ag
mme telles par les Comités nationaux de I'lEC. Tous les efforts~raisonnables sont entrepris afin que
ssure de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; ['YfEC ne peut pas étre tenue responsa
ventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

ns le but d'encourager I'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de I'lEC s'engagent, dans to|
psure possible, a appliquer de fagon transparente les Publications de I'lEC dans leurs publications natig
régionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes Publications de I'IEC et toutes publications national
bionales correspondantes doivent étre indiquées entermes clairs dans ces derniéres.

EC elle-méme ne fournit aucune attestation de»conformité. Des organismes de certification indépen
Lrnissent des services d'évaluation de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accédent aux marqu
nformité de I'lEC. L'IEC n'est responsable(diaucun des services effectués par les organismes de certifi
iépendants.

us les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer'qu’ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publication

cune responsabilité ne doit étre imputée a I'lEC, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou mandat
Compris ses experts particuljers®ét les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités nationaux de
ur tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre dommage de qu
ture que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les frais de justice)

penses découlant detla“publication ou de l'utilisation de cette Publication de I''EC ou de toute
blication de I'lEC, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé.

httention est attirée-sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de public
férencées estobligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

httention esttattirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de I'lEC peuven
bjet de dreits de brevet. L'IEC ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels
brevets, et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence.
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* lorsqu’en dépit de maints efforts, I'accord requis ne peut étre réalisé en faveur de la

p

ublication d’'une Norme internationale, ou

* lorsque le sujet en question est encore en cours de développement technique ou quand,
pour une raison quelconque, la possibilité d’'un accord pour la publication d’'une Norme
internationale peut étre envisagée pour 'avenir mais pas dans I'immeédiat.

Les Spécifications techniques font I'objet d’'un nouvel examen trois ans au plus tard aprés leur
publication afin de décider éventuellement de leur transformation en Normes internationales.

L'IEC TS 62878-2-4, qui

d'etu

des 91 de I'lEC: Techniques d'assemblage des composants électroniques.

est une Spécification technique, a été établie par le comité
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Le texte de cette Spécification technique est issu des documents suivants:

Projet d’enquéte Rapport de vote

91/1144/DTS 91/1165A/RVC

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a I'approbation de cette Spécification technique.

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2

Une [liste de toutes les parties de la serie IEC 62878, publiees sous le titre general Sufstrat
aveq appareil(s) intégré(s), peut étre consultée sur le site web de I'lEC.

Le cpmité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant'la dafe de
stabilité indiquée sur le site web de I'lEC sous "http://webstore.iec.ch" dans/les donphées
relat|ves a la publication recherchée. A cette date, la publication sera
o transformée en Norme internationale,

e reconduite,

e supprimée,

bmplacée par une édition révisée, ou

L]
—

e amendée.

IMAORTANT - Le logo "colour inside” qui.se trouve sur la page de couverture| de
cette publication indique qu'elle contient-des couleurs qui sont considérées conjme
utiles a une bonne compréhension de son contenu. Les utilisateurs devraient, [par
corjséquent, imprimer cette publication €n utilisant une imprimante couleur.
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INTRODUCTION

La présente partie de I'lEC 62878 fournit des lignes directrices concernant le substrat avec
appareil(s) intégré(s) fabriqué par l'intégration d'appareils électroniques actifs et passifs

discrets dans une ou plusieurs couches

internes d'un substrat avec des connexions

électroniques par l'intermédiaire de trous de liaison, de placage de conducteur, de péate

cond

uctrice et d'impression. Dans la série IEC 62878,

IEC 62878-1-1 spécifie la méthode d'essai,
IEC TS 62878-2-1 propose une description générale de la technologie,

O TGO o070 0

Le s
pour
peuv

o 1T 0UZO07T 0‘4'3 fUUIII;t dco HHIIUD d;lcbtl;bcb bUIIbCIIIdIIt :d bUIIbC}Jt;UII, Ct
EC TS 62878-2-4 spécifie les groupes d'éléments d'essai.

Ibstrat avec appareil(s) intégré(s) peut étre utilisé comme substrat pour monter.les S
former des circuits électroniques, comme des couches de conducteur* et d'is
ent étre formées apreés l'intégration des appareils électroniques.

L'objectif de la série IEC 62878 est d'obtenir une compréhension comfmune des struct

des

méthodes d'essai, de la conception, des processus de fabricatiop, et de I'utilisation

subsitrat avec appareil(s) intégré(s) dans I'industrie.

MDs
blant

ires,
d'un
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SUBSTRAT AVEC APPAREIL(S) INTEGRE(S) -

Partie 2-4: Directives — Groupes d'éléments d'essai (TEG)

1 Domaine d'application

La présente partie de I'lEC 62878 décrit les appareils du groupe d'éléments d'essai utiles
pourrmesurer-tes proprietes de base des substratsavecappareit(s)integrets):

La présente partie de I'lEC 62878 est applicable aux substrats avec appareil(s)(intégré(s)
fabrigpués a partir de matériaux de base organiques, y compris par exemple les app3dreils
actif$ ou passifs, les composants discrets formés lors du processus de fabrication* d'une ¢arte
de c@blage électronique, ainsi que les composants de feuilles minces.

Le serie IEC 62878 ne s'applique ni a la couche de re-distribution (RDL),.fiiyaux modules dgfinis
comme un business model de type M de I'EC 62421.

2 Références normatives

Les Hdocuments suivants sont cités en référence de manieréshormative, en intégralité ou en
partie, dans le présent document et sont indispensablées pour son application. Pouf les
références datées, seule I'édition citée s’applique. Pour les références non datées, la
dern|ére édition du document de référence s’applique(y~compris les éventuels amendements).

IEC |60194, Printed board design, manufacture. and assembly — Terms and definitions
(disgonible en anglais seulement)

IEC 162878-1-1, Substrat avec appareil(s)~intégré(s) — Partie 1-1: Spécification générique —
MétHodes d'essai

3 Termes, définitions et abréviations

31 Termes et définitions
Pourfles besoins du présent document, les termes et définitions de I'lEC 60194 s'appliqugnt.

3.2 | Abréviations

Abréviation Francais Anglais

AV audiovisuel audiovisual

L/S ligne et espace line and space

SMD appareil pour montage en surface surface mount device
4 € liti g et . £ le I'écl £l

4.1 Généralités

L'Article 4 décrit les conditions d'essai pour les cartes avec appareil(s) intégré(s) a utiliser
dans les équipements électroniques, ainsi que la fiabilité, et I'Article 5 décrit le groupe
d'éléments d'essai (ci-aprés dénommé TEG) a utiliser comme puce d'essai fictive, ainsi que
les motifs d'essai utilisés dans les TEG.

1T A publier.



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=333d9698d003d544f433f8975a75e14c

—44 - IEC TS 62878-2-4:2015 © IEC 2015

4.2 Conditions d'essai
4.2.1 Classification des essais et évaluation

Le Paragrahe 4.2.1 décrit la classification des niveaux d'essai dans différentes applications.
L'environnement dans lequel les produits sont utilisés est divisé entre:

e les applications grand public (portables et non portables),

e les applications industrielles et automobiles (AV et informations, contréle du
fonctionnement d'une voiture et contrdle d'un moteur).

Les essais d'évaluation sont divisés en essais pour lI'assemblage, la carte du module et la
carte_mere._Dans la Inré\qpn’rp partin de '|EC 62878 le terme "carte mere" décignp la_carte
prindipale sur laquelle les assemblages ou les modules sont fixés. Trois rangs sont spégifiés
pour|les niveaux d'évaluation pour les appareils intégrés (passifs et actifs), les matériayx de
cartq, les méthodes d'assemblage, ainsi que les spécifications et les caractéristiques| des
appdreils intégrés. Les niveaux d'évaluation doivent faire I'objet d'un accord entie ‘l'utilisateur
et le| fournisseur. Le Tableau 1 montre la classification des environnements|de I'utilisateur
pour{chaque application mentionnée ci-dessus.

Tableau 1 — Application et appareil intégré

Produits Assemblage Module Carte meére

— Grand public (portable et non portable)

L — Industrielles
Applications
— Automobiles (informations audiovisuelles, contréle du fonctionnement d'une voitdre
et contréle d'un moteur)
Passif o o o o o o
Appfreil
Actif o o o o o o

4.2.2 Environnement de mesure

L'enyironnement d'essai adopté dans les essais décrits dans I'lEC 62878-1-1 est spécifié en
4.2.4. Sauf indication contraire, les essais sont réalisés a la pression atmosphérique
normjalisée entre 86 kPa et 106 kPa et avec un débit d'air inférieur a 1 m/s. Un essai peuf étre
effedtué dans des conditions autres que les conditions normales s'il est difficile de sourrFttre

a un| essai un échantillen dans les conditions normales lorsqu'aucune question ne se pose
dang l'évaluation des/résultats de I'essai. L'essai doit étre réalisé dans les condifions
indiquées au Tablead 2 quand il n'y a aucun doute concernant le résultat de I'essai, ou| étre
spédifiqguement.demandé par I'utilisateur et le fournisseur.

Tableau 2 — Environnement de mesure

Température Humidité Pression
Classification Remarques
°C % kPa
Caractéristique 15 4 35 25475 86 4 106
commune Utiliser la condition
Classe 1 23+ 1 50 + 5 d'essai normale, si
23/50 86 a 106 rien n'est Spelele
Conditions Classe 2 23+ 2 50 +10
normales Classe 1 27 +1 65+5 Ainsi que convenu
entre I'utilisateur et le
27/65 86 a 106 fournisseur
Classe 2 27 +1 65+5 par exemple dans une
zone tropicale
Evaluation | Caractéristique 20 + 2 60 a 70 86 4 106
commune
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4.2.3 Méthodes d'essai

Les méthodes d'essai qui utilisent le TEG sont celles décrites dans la présente partie de
I'lEC 62878. Ces méthodes d'essai comprennent en particulier les essais électriques et
mécaniques. Les essais pour les autres éléments décrits dans la présente partie de
I'lEC 62878 peuvent étre réalisés selon I'accord conclu entre I'utilisateur et le fournisseur.

4.3 Echantillons d'essai et nombre d'échantillons

4.3.1 Echantillons

Les échantillons d'essai correspondent soit a la catégorie a), soit a la catégorie b) indiquées
ci-dgssous. La surface d'un échantillon ne doit pas étre contaminée par de la graisse, gle la
sueur ou tout autre corps étranger.

a) (arte avec appareil(s) intégré(s) réelle

Hour I'essai, couper un échantillon du produit, de la forme et de la taille|spécifiéesg par
Il¢s spécifications individuelles, en utilisant une méthode qui sniaffecte pas| les
Jerformances de I'échantillon.

b) Hchantillon du motif d'essai

Utiliser un TEG et un circuit applicable pour l'essai d'un/appareil intégré lui-meéme.
Hréparer un échantillon de motif d'essai a partir d'une(carte et d'appareils intégrés
comportant les mémes matériaux que ceux utilisés pour la carte avec apparegil(s)
imtégré(s) réelle. Utiliser la méme procédure pour préparer un appareil d'essai que |pour
I'eppareil intégré.
4.3.2 Nombre d'échantillons
Le npmbre d'échantillons utilisés dans un essai‘doit étre a) ou b), ainsi que spécifié ppar le
statyt de fabrication ci-dessous. L'accord entrexudilisateur et fournisseur, le cas échéant| doit
étre prioritaire.
a) HRroduction d'essai

n|2 5 de I'unité convenue entre I'utilisateur et le fournisseur.
b) Hroduction de volume
n|= 10 de l'unité convenue éntre l'utilisateur et le fournisseur.
4.3.3 Rapport d'essai

Les e€léments d'essai deivent étre choisis dans la liste indiquée ci-dessous ainsi que conjenu
entrqg I'utilisateur et le.fournisseur, et doivent étre inclus dans le rapport d'essai:

[V
o

ate de l'essai;

(o)
~
[0)

mplacement de I'essai;
c) nom,type et taille de I'appareil intégré;

d) qtructure des matériaux, de la taille et de la forme de la carte d'essai

e) technique d'assemblage de I'appareil intégré (interconnexion, intégration, etc.);
f) spécification de conception et spécification de produit de la carte d'essai;

g) équipement d'essai (spécifications du systéeme d'essai et de I'équipement, contraintes,
matériaux, forme, etc.);

h) conditions d'essai (température, humidité, tension appliquée, courant, nombre de
répétition, temps, etc.);

i) graphiques et figures qui montrent les relations entre les conditions d'essai et les résultats;
j) mode de défaut (photographies, etc.).
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5 TEG

5.1 Préparation du TEG

En vue de l'essai du substrat avec appareil(s) intégré(s), un TEG fait de cablage aluminium
neutre est préparé. Il convient de remplacer I'appareil passif par une carte de cablage en
cuivre, ou bien d'utiliser un cavalier a zéro ohm.

Les Figures 1 et 2 donnent des exemples de TEG. Le TEG-A est un échantillon de chainage
permettant d'évaluer la connectivité. Le TEG-B a pour objectif de mesurer le courant de fuite
et la capacité.
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50 pm
90 um
100 pm

;I

150 um

IEC
b) Détail de plage
Spécification d'une puce de plage de TEG-A de 150 um
Nom|: SIPOS-TEG SB0501 Distance entre les bords delaplage: 50 um
Pas de la plage: 150 um Taille de la puce: 3,0 mnT 8,0 mm
Nombre de plages: 324 (18 x 18) Plage de chainage® 180

Taillp de la plage: 100 um x 100 pm (cablage

alunfinium) Plage indépendante: 144

Ouverture/de la plage: ¢ = 90 um (ouverture de la

Largeur du tracage: 100 pm plage)

Figure 1 — Arrangement a matrice bidimensionnelle — TEG pour la résistivité du
conducteur et l'isolation trou‘de liaison-a-trou de liaison
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IEC
b) Détail d'un motif en peigne
Spécification d'une puce de plage de TEG-B de 150 um
Nom: SIPOS-TEG SB0601 Taille de puce: 3,0 mm x 3,0 mm
Pas de la plage: 150 um Nombre de plages: 68
Taille de la plage: 100 um x 100 um (céablage aluminium) Ouverture de la plage: ¢ = 90 um (ouverture de la
plage)
Taille du motif en peigne: L/S = 20 pm/20 pm Nombre de motifs en peigne: 20 (10 x 2)
Dimension du motif d'isolation intercouche: » = 1,0 mm (octogonal)

Figure 2 — Arrangement a matrice bidimensionnelle — TEG pour la mesure de l'isolation
de la résistance entre les conducteurs et la résistance de l'isolation entre les couches
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Les Figures 3 et 4 illustrent respectivement I'arrangement d'une puce dans un coup et
I'arrangement d'un coup dans une feuille.
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igure 3 — Arrangement de puces dans un coup
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IEC

Légende

A Tranche

B Coup

Taille|du coup: 18,0 mm x18,0 mm
Nombire de coups: 76 coups par feuille (feuille de 8 in (203,2 mm))

Figure 4 — Arrangement de coups dans une feuille
La Fjgure 5 indique la spécification de la puce de plage du terminal du périphérique du [TEG

de g0 um et le détail terminal du périphériquevet de l'interconnexion sont indiqués |a la
Figufe 6.
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a) Vue compléte de la puce de plage du terminal de périphérique de 60 pm

b) Détails d'un terminal périphérique

IEC

IEC

Spécification d'une puce de plage de TEG-B de 150 um

Nom: SIPOS-TEG SB0401

Taille de la puce: 3,0 mm x 3,0 mm

Pas de la plage: 60 um

Nombre de plages: 168

Taille de la plage: 46 um x 40 um (cablage aluminium)

Ouverture de la plage: 40 um x 40 um (ouverture pro)

Largeur du tracage: 100 pum

Taille du motif en peigne: L/S = 20 um/20 pm

Nombre de motifs en peigne: 70 (35 x 2)

Motif d'isolation intercouche: ¢ = 1,0 mm (octogonal)

Plage de chainage: 30 plages pour supérieur/inférieur

Motif de mesure d'isolation entre trous de liaison:
cotés droit et gauche

Figure 5 — Spécification de la puce de plage du terminal
du périphérique du TEG de 60 um
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a) Détails d'un motif en peigne pour la mesure de l'isolation entre les conducteurs

100 um
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HE
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b) Détails d'une plage pour la mesure de I'isolation entre les couches

R 20 pm
20 um
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c) Détails d'une plage pour la mesure de I'isolation entre les trous de liaison

Figure 6 — Arrangement du périphérique du TEG pour les essais complexes
Les Figure 7 et Figure 8 illustrent respectivement I'arrangement d'une puce dans un coup et

I'arrangement d'un coup dans une feuille.
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Figu
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d'ess

cablage dans la base pour une ‘@nalyse plus facile. La structure de couche est nommée

L2 a
de I'
pour
dans

du coup: 18,0 mm x18,0 mm
re de coups: 76 coups par feuille (feuille de 8 in (203,2 mm))

Figure 8 — Arrangement de coups dans une feuille

Structures de TEG

structures des cartes avec échantillon~d’'essai intégré sont illustrées aux Figure
e 10. L'échantillon est connecté aux ‘terminaux d'une carte comme dans le cas
reil intégré réel. Le motif d'essai,'est formé comme un motif d'essai complexs
brend les connexions d'un appareil intégré réel. Il est souhaitable d'utiliser un
ai qui peut étre divisé en séctions pour l'intégration des connexions d'appareil

partir de la surface avant;’L3 et L4 pour les couches du TEG, L5 et L6 pour les cou
bssai. Le TEG de I'appareil intégré réel est décrit dans la présente partie de I'lEC 6
le cas d'un cablage.aun cbété, car il est difficile de percer des trous dans une puce
un échantillon.

9 et
d'un
qui
motif
et le
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ches
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£~
L4
C Circuit d'essai de surface O\\O
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D Connexion réellement utilisée ,-,\
E Zone a soumettre a l'essai pour une carte a cablage imprimée Qy
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Figure 9 — Structure d'une carte d'essai et dé‘{a connexion de plage
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B Zone\@gmettre a I'essai dans une carte avec appareil(s) intégré(s)
C C'(cﬁd'essai de surface
s ?
D «&mnexmn réellement utilisée
E Zone a soumettre a I'essai pour une carte a cablage imprimée

Figure 10 — Structure d'une carte d'essai et de la connexion de trou de liaison

5.3 Guide de motif d'essai
5.3.1 Eléments d'essai

Le Tableau 3 énumeére les éléments a soumettre a I'essai. Pour des informations détaillées
sur les éléments et les méthodes d'essai, consultez I'lEC 62878-1-12. L'essai d'évaluation
d'une carte avec appareil(s) intégré(s) dans la présente partie de I'lEC 62878 est donné pour
un échantillon qui intégre un TEG. L'évaluation est faite pour les connexions d'un TEG et des

2 A publier.
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terminaux de céblage électronique a l'aide de différents motifs d'essai. L'essai pour la carte
avec appareil(s) intégré(s) individuelle est réalisé avec un échantillon qui utilise le TEG
recommandé et un motif d'essai complexe.

Tableau 3 — Eléments d'essai

Paragraphe de
I'lEC 62878-1-
. . 2 -
N° Motifs d'essai Essai I-}pp’are’ll Remarques 1'2.01.5. qul
intégré spécifie les
méthodes
d'essai
1 Vérification visuelle et microsection 4.2.2,4.2.3
9 Dimension et Igrgeur de pastille 425
(bague annulaire)
3 Figures 11 & 27 Résistance des conducteurs o 4:3.1
Figures 11 a 27 . Spécification
4 Courant de tenue et tension de o de l'appafbil 433 434
tenue o
intégré
5 Figures 11 a 27 Résistance d'isolation o 4.3.5
6 Figures 11 & 27 Isolation et conduction du circuit 4.3.6
7 Force d'arrachement du conducteur 4.41
Force d'arrachement du trou
8 T 4.4.2
traversant non métallisé
9 Force d arraqhemept du trou 443
traversant métallisé
Force d'arrachement de la plage.de
10 r ] : 4.4.4
I'impression de la pastille
11 Adhésivité de la feuille métaltisée 4.4.5
Adhésivité de I'épargne.de brasure
12 446
et de la marque du symbole
Dureté du film (épargne de brasure,
13 4.4.7
marque du symbole)
14 | Figures 11 a 27 Hautes et basses températures o 4.51
15 Figures 11 a 27 Choc'thermique (hautes et basses o 4592
températures)
16 | Figures 11 a 27 Reésistance a I'humidité o 4.5.4
17 | Figures 11 a 27 Résistance a la migration o 4.6.1
18 | Figures 11,a27 Vibrations o
19 | Figures 11)a 27 Essai de tenue aux chutes o
20 | Figures'11 a 27 Flexion o
21 | Figdres 11 a 27 Vissage o
22 Inflammabilité
23 Résistance aux solvants
24 Brasure
25 Résistance a la chaleur de brasure
Résistance a la chaleur de brasure
26 de I'épargne de brasure et de la
marque du symbole
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5.3.2 Arrangement a matrice bidimensionnelle du TEG pour un appareil actif

La Figure 11 montre l'arrangement a matrice bidimensionnelle du TEG pour les appareils
actifs. Le Tableau 4 donne les dimensions détaillées des terminaux.

/

IEC

Légende
. xO
A section du centre

Figure 1&)\{\erangement a matrice bidimensionnelle
>
@9

O
D
\(OC)
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Appareil Pas du Nombre de Nombre de | Taille du TEG | Taille du c6té | Diameétre de
terminal lignes terminaux la plage
Pq ) Py d
um grille complete mm pm pm
26 676 3,0 250
100 60
52 2 7042 6,0 250
Puce nue
18 324 3,0 225
150 90
36 12962 6,0 225
14 196 3,0 200
P
ueenue 200 28 784 6.0 300 120
WL-GSP
42 17642 9,0 200
10 100 3,0 375
250 20 400 6,0 375 150
30 900 90 375
8 64 3,0 450
WL-¢SP
300 16 256 6,0 450 180
PKG
24 576 9,0 450
5 25 3,0 500
500 10 100 6,0 500 300
15 225 9,0 500

2 |l |est possible de réduire le nombre de-broches de la section du centre (A) quand le nombre de brochels est
supéfieur a 1 000 en cas d'accord entre;tutilisateur et le fournisseur.

5.3.3

Arrangement.périphérique du TEG

La Fjgure 12 montre-l‘afrangement périphérique du TEG pour un appareil actif et le Tablgau 5
donrle les détails,_de la plage du terminal de chaque périphérique. Le périphériqug est
I'arrgngement de plage étroite. L'utilisation du motif d'essai avec des plages de connexiop est
recojmmandée\sur la carte sur laquelle un appareil est monté, comme illustré a la Figure {13. Il
peut|étre difficile de former des trous de liaison et d'utiliser des formations de trous de liaison
emplilés a cause de I'étroitesse de la plage. La conception des plages de connexion doit|[faire
I'obj4t diun accord entre I'utilisateur et le fournisseur.
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Figure 12 — Arrangement périphérique du TEG

Tableau 5 — Détails des dimensions de l!arrangement périphérique du TEG

Appareil Pas du Nombre de Nombre de Taille du TEG Bord Diameétre de
terminal lignes terminaux la plage

Dy l Py d

um mm um um
64 256 3,0

40 128 512 6,0 200 26
192 768 9,0
42 168 3,0

60 84 336 6,0 210 40
126 504 9,0

Pucel nug

30 120 3,0

80 60 240 6,0 260 50
90 360 9,0
24 96 3,0

100 48 192 6,0 250 70
72 288 9,0

NOTE Les arrangements sur 2 lignes, 3 lignes ou étalonnés doivent faire I'objet d'un accord entre I'utilisateur et

le fournisseur.
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Tableau 6 — Détails des dimensions de I'arrangement
périphérique des connexions de plage

Appareil Pas du Taille du Nombre Nombre Plage Pas de la | Diameétre | Largeur du
terminal TEG de lignes de plage de la conducteur
terminaux plage
Py /4 l, Py d w
um mm mm pum um pum
3.0 64 256 5.20
40 6,0 128 512 10,32 80 48 20
9,0 192 768 15,44
3,0 42 172 5,16
60 6,0 84 336 10,20 120 72 30
(]
2 9,0 126 504 15,24
S
> 3,0 30 120 4,96
80 6,0 60 240 9,76 160 100 40
9,0 90 360 14,56
3,0 24 96 4,80
100 6,0 48 192 9,80 200 120 60
9,0 72 288 14,60

5.3.4 Taille du TEG des appareils actifs

La tgille normale du TEG est.illustrée a la Figure 14. La taille de base est de 3,0 mm x 3,0
mm,| ainsi qu'illustré a la_JFigure 14 a). La taille correspondant a 4 éléments es} de
6,0 mm x 6,0 mm, ainsiy_qu'illustré a la Figure 14 b). Enfin, la taille correspondapt a
9 élgments est de 9,0~mm x 9,0 mm, ainsi qu'illustré a la Figure 14 c). Pour b) et c), chaque
élément de 3,0 mm(x;3;0 mm est connecté a la carte a cablage imprimée.
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c) 9,0 mm x 9,0 mm
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Figure 14 — Taille de TEG pour un appareil actif

TEG pour les appareils passifs
Il est recommandé en tant qu'appareil passif un TEG disposant d'une résistance du cavalier a

zéro ohm. L'arrangement d'une plage est illustré a la Figure 15 et les dimensions sont
spécifiées dans le Tableau 7. Les dimensions de connexion trou de liaison/pastille font I'objet

5.3.5
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